

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OLIVEA MARX,

Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
RETAIL COLLECTION ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
DONALD S. MAURICE, JR., ESQ.
MAURICE & NEEDLEMAN, P.C.
5 Walter E. Foran Blvd., Ste. 2007
Flemington, NJ 08822
dsm@mnlawpc.com
(908) 237-4570
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Retail Collection Attorneys
September 17, 2012*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FDCPA IS REGULARLY ABUSED TO GENERATE ATTORNEY'S FEES AND DEBTORS ARE OFTEN UN- KNOWING PARTICIPANTS TO THE SCHEME	4
II. RULE 54(d) ALLOWS TAXATION OF COSTS IN FDCPA CASES BECAUSE IT ENCOMPASSES THE MAINTENANCE OF A LAWSUIT	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arlozynski v. ARS Nat'l Servs.</i> , Case No. 8:11-CV-196-27MAP, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94429 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2012)	5
<i>Cohen v. Am. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33687 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2012), <i>adopted at, Cohen v. Am. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73846 (D.N.J. May 29, 2012)	7, 8
<i>Cotner v. Buffalo & Assocs., PLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-299, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67161 (E.D. Tenn. May 14, 2012).....	6
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437, 107 S. Ct. 2494, 96 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1987).....	10
<i>Dutton v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 5 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Ellis v. Solomon & Solomon, P.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions, L.L.C.</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	2
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 417 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Jacobson v. Health Care Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Janis v. Biesheuvel</i> , 428 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	2, 5
<i>Mathews v. Crosby</i> , 480 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4, 10
<i>McInnis v. Fairfield Cmty., Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Navarro v. Eskanos & Adler</i> , No. C 06-02231, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15046 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2007).....	5
<i>Nero v. Law Office of Sam Streeter, P.L.L.C.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Pierson v. Gregory J. Barro, PLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-312, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67163 (E.D. Tenn. May 14, 2012).....	6
<i>Shand-Pistilli v. Prof'l Account Servs.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64446 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2011).....	9
<i>United States Bank Trust Nat'l Ass'n v. Venice Md LLC</i> , 92 Fed. Appx. 948 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Weed-Schertzer v. Nudelman, Klemm & Golub</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108928, 2011 WL 4436553 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2011), <i>adopted at</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119340, 2011 WL 4916309 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2011).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Wheeler v. Durham City Board of Education</i> , 585 F.2d 618 (4th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Zavodnick v. Gordon & Weisberg, P.C.</i> , Civ. No. 10-7125, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78868 (E.D. Pa. June 6, 2012).....	5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3).....	3, 4, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1920	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 99-361	4
--------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	2, 3, 4, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	7
